
JO I


(R-2010-756)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 

305824

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 1 8 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL AUTHORIZING

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

WITH CALTRANS FOR THE LAUREL STREET (CABRILLO)

BRIDGE OVER STATE ROUTE 163.

WHEREAS, the maintenance of the Laurel Street (Cabrillo) Bridge over State Route 163

is the responsibility of both the City of San Diego and Caltrans; and


WHEREAS, this bridge has been identified by Caltrans as in need of both seismic retrofit

and rehabilitation improvements; and

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2008, the City and Caltrans entered into a cooperative

agreement that defined responsibility for the preparation of a Project Report, Environmental

Document, Plans, Specification, and Estimate to rehabilitate the bridge (Stage 1); and


WHEREAS, a future Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans will provide for Stage 2 of


the rehabilitation which would include construction; and

WHEREAS, the original Caltrans estimate of $3,633,000 to complete Stage 1 of the


project has since been revised to $4,351,300, an increase of $718,300; and

WHEREAS, the City and Caltrans desire to amend their Cooperative Agreement to add

$718,300 in Caltrans State Highway Operation and Protections Program fiinds to cover the


additional project costs; and


WHEREAS, through this Amendment and the original Cooperative Agreement, Caltrans

would continue to completely fund Stage 1 of the bridge rehabilitation and seismic retrofit;

NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 2-




(R-2010-756)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute,

for and on behalf of said City, Amendment No. 1 to Cooperative Agreement with CALTRANS,

for the purpose of preparing the Project Report, Environmental Document, Plans, Specifications

and Estimate for the seismic retrofit and rehabilitation of the Laurel Street (Cabrillo) Bridge over

State Route 163, CIP 53-061.0, S-00939 under the terms and condifions set forth in the


Agreement on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR O ^ O ^ f^^

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Ryan Kohut

Deputy City Attorney

RK:cfq

04/14/10

Or.Dept:E&CP/ROW

R-2010-756

mms#11959

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San


Diego, at this meeting of MAY 1 1 2010 .

Approved: 5 j ^ * ̂ ^


(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY 

{ SAmDERS, Mayor


Vetoed:

(date) 

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

-PAGE 2 OF 2- 

y^ 305324



